Meeting: Board Meeting
Meeting date: 1/14/2021
Agenda Item #: 10.1
Item type: Permit Consideration

Title:

Permit 20-455: St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church - 4439 West 50th St., Edina

Prepared by:

Name: Tom Dietrich
Phone: 952-473-2855
tdietrich@minnehahacreek.org

Recommendation:
Approval of the MCWD permit application on the following condition and stipulation:
Condition:
1. Reimbursement of fees; and,
Stipulation:
1. Submission of a survey prepared by a registered land surveyor identifying the location and elevations of the
finished wall.
Background:
St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church (Applicant) has applied for a Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD or District)
permit to replace an existing retaining wall immediately adjacent to Minnehaha Creek at 4439 West 50 th Street, Edina.
The project proposes to replace 145 ft. of the existing, failing, stone retaining wall with a 0.4 inch-thick steel sheet pile
wall. The replacement sheet pile wall will be installed immediately in front of the existing stone wall, and the top 1 – 2
ft. of stone blocks will be removed after installation is complete, and backfilled with sand and top soil material. The
remaining stone wall and associated footings will be abandoned in-place. The new sheet pile wall will be supplemented
with hard armoring at its base, installed at existing grade, to prevent scouring and undercutting associated with high
creek flow velocities.
The Applicant’s stated project goal is the replacement of the failing wall, with a hearty material that sufficiently protects
the foundation and structural integrity of the church, prevents soil loss, and has a long functional lifespan, compared to
the existing condition.
St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church submitted an application for a District permit on September 14, 2020. The project
triggers the District’s Erosion Control, Floodplain Alteration, and Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization rules.
Additional requests for information were provided to the Applicant on October 5, October 15, and November 6, 2020.
The permit was deemed complete on November 19, 2020. As proposed, the project will not result in any loss of
floodplain storage on Minnehaha Creek, nor will it impact the Creek’s hydraulic capacity. All applicable District rule
requirements will have been satisfied once MCWD application-review costs are reimbursed, and a survey is submitted
identifying the location of the finished wall.
This permit application is before the Board of Managers for consideration by request from members of the public. A
public notice was provided to all property owners within 600 feet of the project on October 27, 2020. Staff received a
request for Board Consideration on November 9, 2020 and met with concerned members of the public on November 20,
2020 and December 14, 2020 to discuss their concerns regarding the project. Written comments provided by concerned
members of the public have been included as part of this packet, and are listed under the ‘supporting documents’

section at the end of this report. A notice that the board would consider the permit application at the January 14, 2021,
regular meeting was provided to all residents within 600 feet of the project area on December 30, 2020.
District Rule Analysis:
Erosion Control:
The District’s Erosion Control rule is applied to projects proposing 5,000 square feet of disturbance or 50 cubic yards of
excavation, fill, or stockpiling on-site. The project will not create disturbance meeting the numerical criteria in the rule,
but work triggering MCWD’s floodplain requirements must submit an erosion control plan compliant with the
substantive requirements of MCWD’s Erosion Control Rule (Floodplain Alteration Rule paragraph 4(g)). Analysis of such
compliance is provided here. The Applicant has submitted an erosion control plan that includes floating silt curtain, a
rock construction entrance, and truck contained concrete washout. Additionally, a vegetative stabilization plan
including the incorporation of six-inches of topsoil, will be enacted upon completion of the primary work.
The Applicant has also identified a responsible contractor for maintaining its erosion control plan. Based upon staff’s
review of the material submitted by the Applicant, the criteria of the Erosion Control rule have been met.
Floodplain Alteration:
The District’s Floodplain Alteration rule is applicable whenever land altering activity is proposed below the 100-year high
water level (HWL) of any waterbody. This is to ensure that flood storage capacity is not lost and that any fill does not
aggravate high water conditions upstream or downstream of the project site. The 100-year HWL for this reach of
Minnehaha Creek has been identified as 872.1 ft (NGVD 29). Because the Applicant is proposing land altering activity
below the 100-yr HWL of 872.1 ft, the rule is triggered. A section by section review and analysis of the rule has been
provided below.
Per section 3(a) of the rule, “fill shall not cause a net decrease in the storage capacity below the projected 100-year high
water elevation of a waterbody.” The Applicant has supplied plans and calculations showing that 9.9 cubic yards of
floodplain fill will be placed below the 100-yr HWL. To offset the fill, the Applicant will be grading their property to
provide 9.9 cubic yards of floodplain mitigation. District Staff and the District Engineer have reviewed the plans and
calculations and have determined that no net floodplain loss will occur. Therefore, section 3(a) has been met.
Because no net floodplain fill is proposed, and the work will not cause hydraulic restriction there is no increase to the
100-yr HWL of Minnehaha Creek. Therefore, section 3(b) of the rule has been met.
Section 3(c) of the rule is not applicable as the project takes place on Minnehaha Creek, which is a watercourse.
Section 3(d) of the rule is not applicable as no new impervious surface is proposed.
Section 3(e) of the rule is not applicable as no ice ridge grading is proposed.
Section 3(f) of the rule requires that the low-entry openings to all new residential, commercial, and institutional
structures be a minimum of 2 feet above the 100 year high-water level. The project does not propose any new
residential, commercial, or institutional structures, therefore this section of the rule is not applicable.
In summary, all applicable criteria of the Floodplain Alteration rule have been met.
Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization:
The District’s Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization rule regulates alterations and improvements to the banks of a
watercourse. The project is proposing to replace approximately 145 feet of stone retaining wall with 0.4 inch-thick sheet
pile wall. Additionally, the Applicant is proposing to place hard armoring at the base of the wall to protect the new
structure from future scouring and potential damage. Because the replacement of an existing shoreline stabilization
practice is proposed, the rule is triggered. For clarity, analysis of the shoreline practices has been separated into two
sections – ‘hard armoring’ and ‘retaining wall replacement’, detailed below.

Retaining Wall Replacement
As noted above, the Applicant is proposing to replace 145 feet of existing stone retaining wall with 0.4-inch-thick sheet
piling. Installation of the sheet piling will occur immediately in front of the existing stone wall. Once the sheet piling is
in place, the top 1 – 2’ of the existing stone blocks will be removed, and backfilled with sand and top-soil. Section 10 of
the District’s Shoreline and Stabilization rule outlines four primary provisions when evaluating retaining wall proposals.
Per section 10(a) of the District’s rule, a new retaining wall, or repair/reconstruction of an existing retaining wall that
increases floodplain encroachment beyond that required by technically sound and accepted repair/reconstruction
methods, is permitted only pursuant to a variance or an exception, and the applicant must demonstrate that there is no
adequate stabilization alternative. Based on the geotechnical reports, structural analysis, calculations, and plans the
Applicant has provided, the proposed sheet pile wall will increase floodplain encroachment, however, the District
Engineer has found that the encroachment proposed does not exceed that which is required by technically sound and
accepted reconstruction methods. Given this, approval of the sheet-pile installation need not be the subject of a
variance or exception request.
The placement of the sheet pile wall in front of the existing stone retaining wall, will on average, reduce the channel
width by one foot. The existing channel width is approximately 38 feet wide, and will be reduced to 37 feet in width.
The reduction would reduce the effective flow area by about 2.5% in this section of the creek. Although there is a 2.5%
reduction in the effective flow area at the project location, the channel maintains a greater than 200% effective flow
area comparative to the Wooddale Ave. bridge opening, immediately upstream of this location. The bridge opening at
17.5 feet wide, is the restricting hydraulic constriction for this section of Minnehaha Creek. Therefore, the reduction in
channel width at the project location will not represent a hydraulic constraint, and will maintain 100-yr high water levels
both upstream and downstream of the project location. Additionally, the encroachment within the floodplain will be
offset by grading directly downstream of the wall to provide a 1:1 floodplain mitigation volume, which ensures that no
floodplain storage is lost in this section of the creek. Based on this information and the District Engineer’s review and
analysis, the reduction of channel width in this area will have no effect on upstream or downstream 100-year high-water
levels. Therefore, section 10(a) of the rule has been met.
Section 10(b) of the District’s rule outlines that wooden seawalls and/or sheet pile retaining walls shall comply with
accepted engineering principles. The District Engineer has reviewed the structural analysis provided by the Applicant
and concluded that the analysis, safety factors, and methods utilized are consistent with generally accepted engineering
principles. Therefore, this section of the rule has been met.
Section 10(c) of the District’s rule outlines that the applicant must submit a structural analysis prepared by a
professional engineer registered in the State of Minnesota, in the practice of civil engineering, showing that the wall will
withstand expected ice and wave action and earth pressures. Based on the District Engineers review of the structural
analysis provided by the Applicant, a satisfactory analysis, signed by a licensed engineer, has been provided that
demonstrates the wall will withstand expected earth pressures (ice and wave pressures are not applicable in streambank
scenarios). Using the proper safety factors, the wall has been designed with a minimum embedment depth 20% deeper
than required in order to account for the expected earth pressures. Therefore, this section of the rule has been met.
Section 10(d) of the District’s rule outlines that the applicant must submit a survey prepared by a registered land
surveyor location the finished wall and shall file a certificate of survey with the District. This requirement has been
included as a stipulation at the top of this report.
All applicable criteria of Section 10 of the Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization rule have been met.
Hard Armoring
As a component of the project, the Applicant is proposing to utilize hard armoring at the base of the sheet pile retaining
wall to protect the structure from scouring and associated damage. An analysis of the proposed hard armoring under
the District rule is outlined below.

Per section 4(a) of the District’s rule, the Applicant has provided bankful stream velocity and shear stress calculations to
characterize the erosive stress the streambank experiences, and to outline acceptable, commensurate streambank
stabilization practices. Based on the information supplied by the Applicant, the shear stress is 0.6 lbs per square foot,
which, under section 4(b)(1) of the District’s rule, outlines biological stabilization practices.
The Applicant has requested Design Flexibility under Section 5 of the District’s rule, citing that the site specific conditions
and shear stress results do not adequately characterize the shoreline erosion intensity present. The Applicant has
supplied evidence of scouring occurring at the base of the existing wall, and provided flow information and calculations
sufficient to show that the velocities experienced in this area of the creek (5 feet per second), make biological and/or
bio-engineering practices infeasible, and inviable alternatives. The District Engineer has concurred that the proposed
application of hard armoring is the minimal impact solution. Based on the information and evidence supplied, Staff and
the District Engineer have determined that Design Flexibility is warranted in this case.
Per section 6(a) of the rule, the Applicant must satisfy the following general criteria:













6(a)(1) – stabilization practices are only permitted where there is a demonstrated need to prevent erosion or
restore eroded streambank.
o Based on the review of Staff and the District Engineer, the evidence supplied shows flow velocities of 5
feet per second in this section of the creek. Velocities of this magnitude will have erosive effects on the
streambank, unless adequately stabilized. Staff and the District Engineer have concluded that this
information demonstrates a need to restore and prevent further erosion on the streambank.
6(a)(2) – removal of native vegetation within the shoreline/streambank stabilization zone is to be limited.
o Based on the plans and specifications supplied, no vegetation will be removed in the vicinity of the
streambank. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.
6(a)(3) – stabilization practices must be installed at a 3:1 slope or flatter where practical and feasible.
o Based on the plans and specifications supplied by the Applicant, the hard armoring will be installed at a
3:1 slope. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.
6(a)(4) – horizontal encroachment from streambanks shall be minimized to the greatest extent practical to limit
hydraulic impacts.
o Based on the District Engineer’s review of the plans, specifications, and calculations provided by the
Applicant, encroachment will be limited to approximately 5 feet or less, and will not result in hydraulic
impacts to the creek. Based on the District Engineer’s assessment, the hard armoring encroachment has
been limited to the extent necessary to accomplish the goal of the project. Therefore, this criteria has
been satisfied.
6(a)(5) – streambank stabilization shall not reduce the cross-sectional area of the channel, unless it can be
demonstrated to not exacerbate existing high-water conditions.
o As noted previously, the Applicant has supplied plans, specifications, and calculations which
demonstrate that no impacts to flood stage, nor high water conditions, will occur with the stabilization
practices proposed. The District Engineer has reviewed the materials supplied by the Applicant and has
concurred with this assessment. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.
6(a)(6) – streambank stabilization practices shall conform to the natural alignment of the bank.
o The proposed project is a replacement of an existing retaining wall that follows the natural alignment of
the bank. No deviations from this alignment are proposed. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.
6(a)(7) – the design shall reflect the engineering properties of the underlying soils and any soil corrections and
reinforcements. The design shall conform to engineering principles for the hydraulic behavior of open-channel
flow.
o Geotechnical and structural analyses have been submitted by the Applicant, characterizing the
underlying soils/streambank materials. The District Engineer has reviewed both the analyses and the
hard armor design, and has confirmed that the design will withstand the expected 5 feet per second
flow velocities. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.
6(a)(8) – appropriate Department of Natural Resource (DNR) permits must be secured if aquatic plant removal is
proposed.
o No aquatic plant removal is proposed, therefore, this criteria is not applicable.



6(a)(9) – any work below the ordinary high water level requires encirclement by a floating silt curtain.
o The Applicant has provided an erosion control plan outlining floating silt/sedimentation curtain
sufficient to protect the creek. Therefore, this criteria has been satisfied.

All plans, specifications, calculations, and supplemental materials have been submitted to sufficiently assess
conformance with Section 6(a) of the rule. The criteria of Section 6(a) have been satisfied.
As no biological or bio-engineering techniques are proposed, Section 6(b) of the rule is not applicable.
Hard armoring or structural stabilization techniques are subject to Section 6(c) of the rule. The Applicant has provided
sufficient plans, specifications, and information to determine that:
 Per section 6(c)(1), no hard armor material is being placed in a wetland;
 Per section 6(c)(2), proposed hard armoring, does not extend beyond the top of the bank of Minnehaha Creek;
 Per section 6(c)(3), all hard armor materials proposed meet MnDOT Class III specifications for rip-rap, with toe
boulders buried a minimum of 50%;
 Per section 6(c)(4), transitional granular filter materials meet MnDOT 3601.B specifications, are at least 6 inches
in depth, and are accompanied by geotextile fabric meeting MnDOT 3733, type 5 specifications.
 Per section 6(c)(5), and as noted earlier in this report, stream flow velocities do not allow for biological or bioengineered means of stabilization in between boulders. Therefore, no in-stream stabilization plantings have
been proposed.
The Applicant has demonstrated, and staff and the District Engineer concur, that all applicable aspects of Section 6(a)
and Section 6(c) of the rule have been met.
The Applicant has met all applicable criteria of the Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization rule.
Summary
St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church (Applicant) has applied for a Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD or District)
permit to replace an existing retaining wall immediately adjacent to Minnehaha Creek at 4439 West 50 th Street, Edina.
The project triggers the District’s Erosion Control, Floodplain Alteration, and Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization
rules. As proposed, the project meets all applicable rules. Staff recommends approval of the permit with the conditions
listed at the top of this report.

Supporting documents (list attachments):
1. Application Form
2. Erosion Control Supplemental Form
3. Plans and Specifications
4. Supplemental Streambank Information
5. Existing Site Condition Photos
6. Geo-technical Analysis
7. Structural Analysis
8. Email – Project Commentary from Mr. Chris Kellick
9. Email – Project Commentary from Mr. Tom Rose
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EROSION CONTROL SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM
INSPECTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS
1. Routine Inspections:
• Once every seven days during active construction
• Within 24 hours of a half inch or more precipitation
2. Completed Field Inspection Reports:
• Reports available within 24 hours of request until MCWD determines project is complete &
stabilized
Failure to submit requested inspection information will result in a site inspection and may be subject to
reimbursement for MCWD staff time.
Who will inspect your site regularly?
NAME:

Mike Moeller
______________________

PHONE:

763-428-2261
_____________________

EMAIL:

mike.moeller@atlasfoundation.com
_____________________

ORGANIZATION:

Atlas Foundation Co.
_____________________

ALTERNATE PHONE:

_____________________

Where is the concrete washout location?

X OFF SITE OR CONTAINED ON TRUCK
 INDICATED ON SITE PLAN (with required impermeable liner)
 N/A
What is the final stabilization method?

Seed / mulch
(seed, sod, etc.): ______________________________
6 inches of topsoil must be added/replaced prior to final stabilization
Will protective fencing for retained vegetation be installed?

X YES
 NOT APPLICABLE
 OTHER (describe) _______________________________________________________
I certify that I am familiar with the requirements of the MCWD Erosion Control Rule and that the
proposed activity will be conducted in compliance with this rule.
2020 Oct 6

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Agent

______________________
Date

PIERCE PINI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

October 19, 2020

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District
Attn: Heidi Quinn
15320 Minnetonka Boulevard
Minnetonka, MN 55345
RE: St. Stephen’s Church – Retaining Wall Replacement
Ms. Quinn,
St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church, located at 4439 W. 50th Street in Edina, currently has a stacked stone retaining wall
immediately adjacent to Minnehaha Creek that is failing and requires replacement. The church is proposing to
replace the existing stacked stone wall with a new sheet pile wall in the same location and alignment in conformance
with the documents dated October 19, 2020.
As part of the new wall design, scout protection in the form of riprap has been included as the base of the wall where
the sheet piles interface with the creek bed. The MCWD Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization Rule requires that
streambank areas be appropriately stabilized to encourage preservation of natural vegetation and the ecological
integrity of riparian environments. As such, the streambank erosion intensity calculations help dictate appropriate
stabilization methods.
Information from the MCWD District Engineer has been provided for the proposed wall replacement project that
shows that the creek velocity during the 100-year event is approximately 5 fps and, based on a creek slope of 0.19%,
a resultant shear stress of 0.6 lbs/sf. This placed the stream bank adjacent to the retaining wall in the low intensity
category and would typically require biological stabilization practices.
Under the design flexibility portion of the streambank stabilization rule, where an applicant believes that, as a result
of site specific conditions, the erosion intensity as calculated in the Streambank Erosion Intensity Calculation may
inaccurately predict the degree of erosion, the District may approve alternative stabilization techniques if the
applicant provides sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the proposed stabilization practice represents the minimal
impact solution with respect to all other reasonable alternatives.
The retaining wall replacement project is requesting the use of the design flexibility rule mentioned above. The basis
for the biological stabilization is to incorporate living plants into the shoreline or streambank. The use of such
biological stabilization is not believed to be applicable or appropriate for this portion of the creek. The interface of
the retaining wall with the creek bed is almost entirely below the water, even in periods of low water levels.
Establishment of vegetation in such conditions would be very difficult and almost completely reliant on a period of
drought to achieve water levels low enough. In addition, most biological species typically used for streambank
stabilization would not sustain long periods of inundation or the forces from the constant stream velocity. The use of
the proposed riprap for scour protection is believed to be a better long-term solution for under water applications.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at 763-537-1311.
Sincerely,

Kevin Gardner, PE

PIERCE PINI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

Photo #1 – Interface of retaining wall and creek

Photo #2 – Interface of retaining wall and creek
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CLIENT St. Stephens Episcopal Church

PROJECT NAME 4439 W. 50th Street

PROJECT NUMBER 20-0235

PROJECT LOCATION Edina, MN

DATE STARTED 4/30/20

COMPLETED 4/30/20

DRILLING CONTRACTOR HGTS - 45

GROUND ELEVATION 870.7 ft
GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger/Split Spoon
CHECKED BY PG

AT END OF DRILLING ---

0
Sandy Lean Clay, black, moist. (Topsoil)

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GDT - 5/5/20 10:26 - C:\USERS\PUBLIC\DOCUMENTS\BENTLEY\GINT\PROJECTS\20-0235 4439 W. 50TH STREET.GPJ
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(CL) Sandy Lean Clay, trace Gravel, grey, moist, rather soft to
very stiff. (Glacial Till)
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(CH) Lean to Fat Clay, brown, wet, rather stiff. (Alluvium)
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(SP) Poorly Graded Sand, medium to coarse grained, brown,
waterbearing, medium dense. (Alluvium)

Bottom of borehole at 21.0 feet.

NOTES

MOISTURE CONT.
(%)

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

BLOW
COUNTS
(N VALUE)

AFTER DRILLING --RECOVERY %
(RQD)

GRAPHIC
LOG

DEPTH
(ft)

NOTES Borehole grouted.

AT TIME OF DRILLING 2.00 ft / Elev 868.70 ft

SAMPLE TYPE
NUMBER

LOGGED BY CP

HOLE SIZE 3 1/4 inches
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Krech Ojard & Associates, Inc.
101 Putnam St.
Eau Claire, WI
715-552-7374

JOB TITLE

JOB NO.
CALCULATED BY
CHECKED BY

St. Stephens Episcopal Church
sheet pile wall
202020.01
LBL
EMB

SHEET NO.
DATE
DATE

9/11/20

STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS
FOR

St. Stephens Episcopal Church
sheet pile wall
4439 W 50th St.
Edina, MN 55424

Eight (8) total calculation
package sheets, including this
cover sheet

1

Wall profile and Retaining Wall
Section from sheet C400
Retaining Wall Replacement
Plan dated 09/11/2020
Issued For Permit set
Pierce Pini & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Civil Engineers
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Chris Kellick
Thomas Dietrich
Letter About St. Stephens, Board Meeting 83
Monday, January 11, 2021 10:09:34 AM

What to say?
Nothing actionable, that’s for sure. So I enter into the record this “writ of helplessness”, words of record for how a
neighbor feels let down by another neighbor.
St. Stephen’s has made the decision to replace what is clearly a failing wall in an attempt to solve an engineering
problem; the mitigation of creek-shore degradation in order to preserve the structural integrity of their infrastructure,
a building, grandfathered into the future by its existence prior to rules that would have prevented its very
construction. Engineers have evaluated an engineering problem and proscribed an engineering solution that will,
presumably, slow, to the greatest extent possible, the sinking of a building built on sponge earth and sugar sand.
As this design will be evaluated on its engineering viability and environmental impact, there is little to be said that
will have any bearing on this committee’s process; of that I am certain.
But Aesthetics matter…to some of us. I’m sure, from the church’s perspective, this design will have little or no
aesthetic impact, as what little pokes above grade from their vantage point can be camouflaged with stone and flora.
But what of the vertical rise from the creek to “grade” that will be thrust in our faces? Though it’s pictured in the
engineering spec sheet, there is no mention of its impact on those that will live with the change from an
architecturally appropriate stone wall to a grey steel and rust colored billboard.
When putting up a fence in Edina, one has to place the “good side” toward one’s neighbor. This is a peace-keeping
gesture that works in many a neighborhood across the country. But here, a structure that has the same height and
impact on its neighbors as any fence, is simply allowed to shove its aesthetically blind ugliness outward with
complete disregard for its impact.
I hope this engineering solution has the desired effect of minimizing creek-shore degradation in order to maintain
the viability of St. Stephen’s infrastructure. The church believes it is doing what it “has to do” relative to the time
and money it has to work with. That said, the impact of this project on their neighbors has not been considered, and
now we are expected to live with it.
Chris Kellick
5013 Wooddale Ln
Edina, MN 55424
(612) 787-6104

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Tom Rose
Thomas Dietrich; CityCouncil@EdinaMN.gov
amanda rose; Tom Rose; Andrea Kellick
FW: St. Stephens Replacement Retaining Wall
Monday, January 11, 2021 11:29:39 AM

To: MCWD Operations and Programs Committee Meeting Member and Minnehaha Creek Board
of Managers
As a 19 year resident of Edina and a 15 year resident at 5011 Wooddale Lane, my family and I have
enjoyed the lovely Minnehaha Creek meandering through our back yard.
The setting is lovely with the stone wall complimenting the WPA-era stone Wooddale Avenue bridge
over Minnehaha Creek.
Additionally during the dark winter months, the scene is quite beautiful with the moonlight
interacting with the snow, trees and gentle flow of water.
Very nice.
Very beautiful.
A true Currier and Ives moment.
A wonderful benefit to the purchase of this home. A consideration in the value of a home.
Now the time is upon us to have the failing stone retaining wall replaced. It has done a very good
job in its lifetime.
It has been a good neighbor.
I would naturally hope that it would be replaced with an exact copy. However that may not be
possible due to costs.
Perhaps with something that is not quite exactly the same but with a much similar aesthetic and
feel.
Mmmmm……sorry. Still too expensive.
The wall submitted before the Creek District is a metal sheet…..soon to be rusted……an enticing
target for graffiti. I know people will say no one would tag the wall…..people also said no one would
jump off the Wooddale Avenue Bridge into the creek for good old summer time fun.
This retaining wall is front and center to our backyard experience.
No one sees the wall except those paddling the creek and those who live on the creek.
The church never sees the wall except for a couple of rows of stones with a cap on top.
May I also add that originally planned upgrades to the Wooddale Avenue Bridge over Minnehaha
Creek at Utley Park were derailed due to the historical (and beautiful) nature of the bridge.
I would wish the committee take into consideration that this eyesore of a replacement retaining wall

will remain an eyesore long after we all have moved on. Affecting property values as well. I think it
is prudent not to look at this project as being accepted solely upon meeting hydrological and
engineering considerations but by taking into consideration how it fits holistically with the natural
beauty of the creek.
This is Edina.
This is the Minnehaha Creek.
This is a special city.
This is a beautiful waterway we are lucky to have in our city.
We are proud of our architectural heritage.
We are proud of how nature intertwines with this city.
That is shown everyday in the building requirements in the Country Club District.
Homeowners come and go. Parishioners come and go. Employees of the MCWD come and go.
The Creek and it’s beauty lives forever………….
I believe St. Stephens as well as the MCWD should take these considerations into account prior to
approving this retaining wall design.
Best Regards
Tom Rose
5011 Wooddale Avenue
310-871-5962

